The weighted average incremental borrowing rates applied to the lease liabilities in relation to leases in Hong Kong,

the PRC and Macau on 1 January 2019 were 3.7%, 5.4% and 3.7% respectively. The associated right-of-use assets for

property leases were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied. The recognised

right-of-use assets of the Group relate to properties leases.

Land use rights previously presented as a separate item on the consolidated balance sheet is grouped as part of right-

of-use assets with effect from 1 January 2019.

22

Midland Holdings Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Unaudited) (continued)

3 Changes in accounting policies upon adoption of new HKFRS (continued)

(i) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

The following table shows the impact on each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included.

Condensed consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As at

31 December

2018

As originally

presented

Impact on

initial adoption

of HKFRS 16

As at

1 January

2019

As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – 738,987 738,987

Land use rights 1,072 (1,072) –

Interests in associates 376,650 (1,710) 374,940

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 271,657 271,657

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 527,601 527,601

Equity

Retained earnings 1,090,344 (63,053) 1,027,291

(ii) Impact on segment disclosure

Segment assets and segment liabilities as at 30 June 2019 all increased as a result of the change in accounting policy.

Lease liabilities are now included in segment liabilities. The following segments were affected by the change in policy:

Right-of-use

assets included in

segment assets

Lease liabilities

included in

segment liabilities

HK$’000 HK$’000

Property agency – Residential properties 664,995 723,200

Property agency – Commercial and industrial

properties and shops 5,046 5,643

Others 225 295

670,266 729,138

23

Interim Report 2019